
出生率/Crude birth rates （千人当たり/per 1,000 population）
1950～55
年/Year

1970
～1975

1980
～1985

1990
～1995

1995
～2000

2000
～2005

2005
～2010

2020
～2025

JPN 23.8 19.0 12.8 9.9 9.4 8.9 8.2 6.9
USA 24.3 15.7 15.5 15.7 14.5 14.2 14.2 12.4
CAN 27.8 15.6 14.8 13.8 11.6 10.6 10.6 10.9
GBR 15.9 14.5 13.5 13.2 12.2 11.6 12.2 11.9
DEU 16.0 11.4 10.8 10.0 9.5 8.8 8.1 8.1
FRA 18.9 16.1 14.2 12.7 12.7 12.9 12.2 10.7
ITA 18.2 16.3 10.9 9.7 9.2 9.2 9.3 7.7
SWE 15.5 13.6 11.3 13.6 10.3 10.8 11.7 11.5
RUS 26.5 15.3 16.8 10.9 8.9 9.9 10.8 9.8
CHN 43.8 28.6 21.5 18.9 15.9 14.0 13.5 11.6
HKG 37.7 19.5 15.7 12.4 10.0 8.4 8.2 7.0
KOR 35.8 30.4 20.4 16.0 13.7 10.4 9.5 8.4
SGP 44.4 21.2 16.7 17.9 14.0 10.2 8.2 8.9
MYS 45.2 34.7 32.6 27.8 24.5 22.6 20.5 15.7
THA 43.6 34.2 24.6 18.8 16.5 15.3 14.6 12.7
IDN 42.7 39.1 31.8 24.3 22.0 20.7 18.8 14.2
PHL 48.2 39.3 35.7 31.7 28.9 26.4 25.0 19.9
IND 43.4 37.3 34.4 30.7 27.7 25.4 23.0 17.2
AUS 23.0 19.6 15.5 14.7 13.4 12.7 12.7 11.9
NZL 25.7 20.8 15.9 16.7 15.0 14.1 13.8 12.3
BRA 44.0 33.7 30.8 22.6 21.6 19.8 16.4 11.8

死亡率/Crude death rates （千人当たり/per 1,000 population）
1950～55
年/Year

1970
～1975

1980
～1985

1990
～1995

1995
～2000

2000
～2005

2005
～2010

2020
～2025

JPN 9.4 6.6 6.3 7.0 7.5 7.9 9.1 12.0
USA 9.5 9.2 8.7 8.7 7.9 7.9 7.8 8.2
CAN 8.7 7.3 6.9 7.1 7.2 7.2 7.4 8.3
GBR 11.7 11.8 11.8 11.0 10.9 10.3 9.9 9.9
DEU 11.1 12.3 12.1 11.2 10.7 10.3 10.3 12.4
FRA 12.8 10.9 10.4 9.5 9.5 9.1 8.6 9.6
ITA 9.9 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.3 9.9 9.9 11.5
SWE 9.8 10.4 11.0 10.9 10.7 10.4 10.1 9.9
RUS 9.5 9.1 11.4 13.3 14.4 16.0 15.1 14.7
CHN 25.1 6.3 7.3 7.1 6.7 6.6 7.0 8.3
HKG 8.9 5.0 4.8 5.3 5.2 5.4 6.1 7.8
KOR 16.4 8.8 6.6 5.6 5.6 5.3 5.5 8.3
SGP 10.6 5.2 5.4 4.7 4.9 4.9 5.1 8.2
MYS 19.9 8.8 6.2 5.0 4.7 4.5 4.5 5.4
THA 14.9 9.1 6.2 6.8 7.8 8.5 8.9 9.7
IDN 26.1 15.9 11.2 8.2 7.2 6.6 6.3 6.6
PHL 18.3 10.4 8.2 6.3 5.5 5.0 4.8 4.9
IND 25.5 15.2 12.0 10.4 9.5 8.9 8.5 7.9
AUS 9.4 8.5 7.4 7.2 7.1 6.8 6.9 7.5
NZL 9.3 8.4 8.2 7.8 7.5 7.1 7.0 7.6
BRA 15.4 9.9 8.3 6.8 6.5 6.4 6.4 7.2

資料出所 UN（2009）World Population Prospects: The 2008 Revision

インドネシア
フィリピン

香港
韓国

オーストラリア
ニュージーランド
ブラジル

国・地域
Country or region

国・地域
Country or region

シンガポール
マレーシア
タイ

アメリカ
カナダ
イギリス
ドイツ
フランス

インド

イタリア
スウェーデン
ロシア
中国

タイ
インドネシア

オーストラリア
ニュージーランド
ブラジル

日本

フィリピン
インド

イタリア
スウェーデン
ロシア
中国
香港
韓国
シンガポール
マレーシア

ドイツ
フランス

日本
アメリカ
カナダ
イギリス

第2-7表 出生率・死亡率
Table 2-7: Crude birth rates and crude death rates

— 67 —

２
人
口
・

労
働
力
人
口


