第2-7表 出生率·死亡率

Table 2-7: Crude birth rates and crude death rates

出生率/Crude birth rates						(千人当たり/per 1,000 population)				
国∙地域		1950~55	1970	1980	1990	1995	2000	2005	2020	
Country or region		年/Year	~1975	<b>∼</b> 1985	<b>∼</b> 1995	~2000	~2005	~2010	~2025	
日本	JPN	23.8	19.0	12.8	9.9	9.4	8.9	8.2	6.9	
アメリカ	USA	24.3	15.7	15.5	15.7	14.5	14.2	14.2	12.4	
カナダ	CAN	27.8	15.6	14.8	13.8	11.6	10.6	10.6	10.9	
イギリス	GBR	15.9	14.5	13.5	13.2	12.2	11.6	12.2	11.9	
ドイツ	DEU	16.0	11.4	10.8	10.0	9.5	8.8	8.1	8.1	
フランス	FRA	18.9	16.1	14.2	12.7	12.7	12.9	12.2	10.7	
イタリア	ITA	18.2	16.3	10.9	9.7	9.2	9.2	9.3	7.7	
スウェーデン	SWE	15.5	13.6	11.3	13.6	10.3	10.8	11.7	11.5	
ロシア	RUS	26.5	15.3	16.8	10.9	8.9	9.9	10.8	9.8	
中国	CHN	43.8	28.6	21.5	18.9	15.9	14.0	13.5	11.6	
香港	HKG	37.7	19.5	15.7	12.4	10.0	8.4	8.2	7.0	
韓国	KOR	35.8	30.4	20.4	16.0	13.7	10.4	9.5	8.4	
シンガポール	SGP	44.4	21.2	16.7	17.9	14.0	10.2	8.2	8.9	
マレーシア	MYS	45.2	34.7	32.6	27.8	24.5	22.6	20.5	15.7	
タイ	THA	43.6	34.2	24.6	18.8	16.5	15.3	14.6	12.7	
インドネシア	IDN	42.7	39.1	31.8	24.3	22.0	20.7	18.8	14.2	
フィリピン	PHL	48.2	39.3	35.7	31.7	28.9	26.4	25.0	19.9	
インド	IND	43.4	37.3	34.4	30.7	27.7	25.4	23.0	17.2	
オーストラリア	AUS	23.0	19.6	15.5	14.7	13.4	12.7	12.7	11.9	
ニュージーランド	NZL	25.7	20.8	15.9	16.7	15.0	14.1	13.8	12.3	
<u>ブラジル</u>	BRA	44.0	33.7	30.8	22.6	21.6	19.8	16.4	11.8	

死亡率/Crude death rates				(千人当たり/per 1,000 population)				population)
国・地域	1950~55	1970	1980	1990	1995	2000	2005	2020
Country or region	年/Year	~1975	<b>~</b> 1985	~1995	~2000	~2005	~2010	~2025
日本 JPN	9.4	6.6	6.3	7.0	7.5	7.9	9.1	12.0
アメリカ USA	9.5	9.2	8.7	8.7	7.9	7.9	7.8	8.2
カナダ CAM	8.7	7.3	6.9	7.1	7.2	7.2	7.4	8.3
イギリス GBF	11.7	11.8	11.8	11.0	10.9	10.3	9.9	9.9
ドイツ DEL	11.1	12.3	12.1	11.2	10.7	10.3	10.3	12.4
フランス FRA	12.8	10.9	10.4	9.5	9.5	9.1	8.6	9.6
イタリア ITA	9.9	10.0	10.0	10.0	10.3	9.9	9.9	11.5
スウェーデン SWE	9.8	10.4	11.0	10.9	10.7	10.4	10.1	9.9
ロシア RUS	9.5	9.1	11.4	13.3	14.4	16.0	15.1	14.7
中国 CH	25.1	6.3	7.3	7.1	6.7	6.6	7.0	8.3
香港 HKC	8.9	5.0	4.8	5.3	5.2	5.4	6.1	7.8
韓国 KOF	16.4	8.8	6.6	5.6	5.6	5.3	5.5	8.3
シンガポール sgr	10.6	5.2	5.4	4.7	4.9	4.9	5.1	8.2
マレーシア MYS	19.9	8.8	6.2	5.0	4.7	4.5	4.5	5.4
タイ THA	14.9	9.1	6.2	6.8	7.8	8.5	8.9	9.7
インドネシア IDN	26.1	15.9	11.2	8.2	7.2	6.6	6.3	6.6
フィリピン PHI	18.3	10.4	8.2	6.3	5.5	5.0	4.8	4.9
インド IND	25.5	15.2	12.0	10.4	9.5	8.9	8.5	7.9
オーストラリア AUS	9.4	8.5	7.4	7.2	7.1	6.8	6.9	7.5
ニュージーランド NZL	9.3	8.4	8.2	7.8	7.5	7.1	7.0	7.6
ブラジル BRA	15.4	9.9	8.3	6.8	6.5	6.4	6.4	7.2

資料出所 UN (2009) World Population Prospects: The 2008 Revision